

To be argued by:  
RICHARD DEARING  
*15 minutes requested*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 158815/2021

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division: First Department**

---

In the Matter of the Application of

Case No.  
2022-01006

NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC.;  
LISA FLANZRAICH; BENAY WAITZMAN; LINDA  
WOOLVERTON; ED FERINGTON; MERRI TURK LASKY;  
and PHYLLIS LIPMAN,

*Petitioners-Respondents,*

*against*

RENEE CAMPION, as Commissioner of the City of New  
York Office of Labor Relations, CITY OF NEW YORK  
OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS, and CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
JONATHAN SCHOEPP-WONG  
CHLOE MOON  
*of Counsel*

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellants  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-2275 or -2500  
jschoepp@law.nyc.gov

September 16, 2022

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 12-126 .....	3
A. Nothing in petitioners’ brief demonstrates a right to more than one free healthcare option. ....	3
1. Section 12-126’s text does not support petitioners’ implausible reading. ....	6
2. Petitioners misconstrue § 12-126’s legislative history.....	12
3. Petitioners’ interpretation threatens retiree healthcare for no good reason. ....	16
4. Petitioners’ misleading accusation that the City has inconsistently interpreted § 12-126 is meritless. ....	20
B. Petitioners’ claims regarding § 12-126’s statutory cap are likewise meritless. ....	24
1. The cap issue was raised below, and is in any event a pure question of law available for this Court to resolve. ....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Petitioners' interpretation of the statutory cap ignores the text of § 12-126, as well as Medicare's wide-ranging impact on retiree healthcare. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldrich v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	26
<i>Avella v. City of N.Y.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017) .....	8
<i>Brenner v. Brenner</i> , 52 A.D.3d 322 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Old Stone Hill Rd. Assocs.</i> , 303 A.D.2d 536 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	26
<i>City of N.Y. v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Fletcher v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 623 (1993) .....	13
<i>Geraci v. Probst</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 336 (2010) .....	25
<i>Hazan v. WTC Volunteer Fund</i> , 120 A.D.3d 82 (3d Dep’t 2014).....	13
<i>Hecht v. New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 57 (1983) .....	16
<i>Kennelly v. Mobius Realty Holdings LLC</i> , 33 A.D.3d 380 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	26
<i>Kent v. Kent</i> , 29 A.D.3d 123 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	16
<i>Kolb v. Holling</i> , 285 N.Y. 104 (1941) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 84 (2019) .....	15
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998) .....	13
<i>People of the State of N.Y. ex rel. McCurdy v. Warden, Westchester Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 251 (2020) .....	19
<i>N.Y. 10-13 Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 1425 (JGK), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999).....	30
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 556 (2018) .....	13
<i>Polan v. State of N.Y. Ins. Dep't</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 54 (2004) .....	23
<i>Trustco Bank v. The Preserve Dev. Grp. Co.</i> , 190 A.D.3d 1176 (3d Dep't 2021) .....	16
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019) .....	25
<i>Xiang v. Troon Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 167 (2019) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Gen. Mun. Law § 100-a .....	17
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-126.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Jeff Coltin, *With a New Austerity Measure, Mayor Eric Adams Asks Agencies to Cut Budgets by 3%, City & State* (Sept. 12, 2022), <https://perma.cc/CNC9-MZPH>..... 18

Meredith Freed & Jeannie Fuglesten Biniek, *Medicare Advantage in 2022: Enrollment Update and Key Trends*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Aug. 25, 2022), <https://perma.cc/CS8B-2UVQ> ..... 2

N.Y.C. Office of Labor Relations, *Retiree Health Plan Rates as of Jan. 1, 2022* (2021)..... 32

Office of the N.Y.S. Comptroller, *Review of the Financial Plan of the City of New York* (2022)..... 18
